Regulation (EC) No 1008/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 24 September 2008 on common rules for the operation of air services in the Community (Recast) (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER IV U.K.

PROVISIONS ON PRICING

Article 22 U.K.

Pricing freedom

- 1 Without prejudice to Article 16(1), Community air carriers and, on the basis of reciprocity, air carriers of third countries shall freely set air fares and air rates for intra-Community air services.
- Notwithstanding the provisions of bilateral agreements between Member States, Member States may not discriminate on grounds of nationality or identity of air carriers in allowing Community air carriers to set fares and rates for air services between their territory and a third country. Any remaining restrictions on pricing, including with respect to routes to third countries, arising from bilateral agreements between Member States are hereby superseded.

Article 23 U.K.

Information and non-discrimination

- Air fares and air rates available to the general public shall include the applicable conditions when offered or published in any form, including on the Internet, for air services from an airport located in the territory of a Member State to which the Treaty applies. The final price to be paid shall at all times be indicated and shall include the applicable air fare or air rate as well as all applicable taxes, and charges, surcharges and fees which are unavoidable and foreseeable at the time of publication. In addition to the indication of the final price, at least the following shall be specified:
 - a air fare or air rate;
 - b taxes;
 - c airport charges; and
 - d other charges, surcharges or fees, such as those related to security or fuel;

where the items listed under (b), (c) and (d) have been added to the air fare or air rate. Optional price supplements shall be communicated in a clear, transparent and unambiguous way at the start of any booking process and their acceptance by the customer shall be on an 'opt-in' basis.

Without prejudice to Article 16(1), access to air fares and air rates for air services from an airport located in the territory of a Member State to which the Treaty applies, available to the general public shall be granted without any discrimination based on the nationality or the place of residence of the customer or on the place of establishment of the air carrier's agent or other ticket seller within the Community.

Document Generated: 2023-10-20

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1008/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Article 24 U.K.

Penalties

Member States shall ensure compliance with the rules set out in this Chapter and shall lay down penalties for infringements thereof. Those penalties shall be effective, proportionate and dissuasive.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1008/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

- Regulation revoked by S.I. 2018/1392 reg. 7
- Regulation title amended by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 2

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 22
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(2)
- Art. 2(7) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(3)
- Art. 2(8) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(4)
- Art. 2(11) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(5)(a)
- Art. 2(11) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(5)(b)
- Art. 2(11A) inserted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(6)
- Art. 2(13)(14) omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(7)
- Art. 2(18)(19) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(8)
- Art. 2(20)-(22) omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(9)
- Art. 2(26) substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 4(10)
- Art. 4(a) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 6(b)
- Art. 4(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 6(c)
- Art. 4(f) omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 6(d)
- Art. 13(3)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(b)(ii)
- Art. 13(3)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(b)(i)
- Art. 13(3)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(c)(ii)
- Art. 13(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(c)(i)
- Art. 13(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392, Sch. 2 para. 14(4)(c)(zi) (as inserted) by S.I. 2019/687 reg. 5(4)
- Art. 16(3)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17(4)(b)
- Art. 16(4)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17(5)(b)(ii)
- Art. 16(12)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17(10)(c)
- Art. 16(12)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 17(10)(d)
- Art. 17(5)(a) omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 18(4)(a)
- Art. 17(5)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1392 Sch. 2 para. 18(4)(b)